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vopy for My, garside

For your information only - I think the mission will refund
the money without further word from us as the people at this
e are handling 1it.

Jamuary 13, 1948. A

{}U[?

ir. Zdwi n ¥arx, Secretary,
United “nriatian ¥ission Soociety,
Snan-nhai.

1~ "C :{ A ¥ _.{:~,, ?.:»;:?,., :

,
Dear ‘ir. Marx; k;“‘é;wyfjﬁ

onfirming our conversation of this morni ., I
wisn to state briefly the understanding of the Umversity of
Nankiny in connsction with Miss Lilliie F. Abbott.

As vou know Miss Abbott was lcaned to the University by your
¥ission, and in return for her services we paid your Mission
sixtesn .wunircd dollars each year, but had no further respon-
8ibllity in any way.

Last spring when Niss Abbott returned t¢ tne United States,
there seomed to be a guestion as to the responsibility for har
8up ort, and while tne matter was being adjusted, she was taken
ill. 1Ir order tc assist her at the time, we advanced two hun-
dred and fifty dollars (United States currency), the same amount
aivanced to all our simgle staff members supported by the
Trurtees of the University. This was considered a grant for
re-outrit and was not in any way supposed to repay losses.

tilss Atbott wrote a letter, which I distinctly recall, mut it
is in trie New York files so I cannot quote exactly. in the
letter che stated if the mission shou.d make a grant to her to
cover lier los es in Nanking, she wculd be glad to retund tnis
advance to the University.

‘he macier or the salary account has been fully adjusted - the
board paid "iss Abbott ond the University refunded to your Board
on the basis agreed upon for the rest of our staff who had s:rved
the sane len; th of time on the field.

1f we can give you any further information, please fzcl free to
call on us.

Cordialiy yours,.
.r__'.
{ \ ’{ l ( '

Treasurser.

(
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TRANSFER

February 21, 1928

University of Nanking

Dr. Alexamder Paul,

United Christism Missiomary Society;
425 De Baliviere Ave.,

St.Louls, Mo.

My dear Dr.Paul:

I find we hove had no reply to my letter of Dogember 3, 1927
adiressed to vou or to my let:ers of November 21lst amd Novernber 22,
1927 addressed to Dr.Corey. Sinee I understand that Dr.Corey is still
ir the Oriemt and may mot be bask In his office for some little &ime
to come, T am writing to ask your good offises in briaging before your
soslety soms of the Importist questions raised in my letters of Novem-
ber 21st and November 22nd.

. Our letter of November 21st quoted the astiom of the Committes
on Emergency Fund in requesting i r assistamge from the various boards
gooperating in the University. As yomw know, the fimamoial situation in
Nanking has been made very precarious besause of the events of the last
year and it is quite importamt that we make soms speeial efforts %o 44
the University through this erisis. Several of the other boards have
assisted us by seowring substantial contributions firom thelr membership.
The United Christian Missionary Scelety last year did the University a
splendid serviece through semding out e lamge mumber of our appeals fer .
us. If you sould do still more for us at this time by meking a small
number of special appeels we would be very grateful.

Yy letter of November 22md raised the question of providing a
cash equivalemt in plase of the wacamoies om the University quota. I
hope this question will be settled for next year by the reoturn of owr
foreign staff, but for the present year the University is placed in
the extremely diffisult position of having to secure spesial Chinese
toeaghers to carry om the work of the absent members of the foreign
staf? without having adequate funds in hand to pay salarfes for these
additional workers.

e would appreciate whatever assistanoe you een give us in these
matters. ‘

Very simeerely yours,




University of Nanking
Pebruary 25, 1928

Dr.Alexander Paul,

United Christian Misziomary Soelety,
425 De Baliviers Ave.,

St.Lﬂia. Mo.

My dear Dr.Paul:

We attash hereto sopy of am importamt astion (D-34) taken by
the Board of Directors of the University ef on Novesber 29,1927,
in regard to the return of the foreiga staff. It unfortunate that
the of“lcial information regarding this astion has beem econsiderably
delayed. It arrived in our office only a few days ago.

In regard $o the return of the persomnel of the warious boards,
President Y.G.Chen rescmmended quotas for each of the sooperating boards
and these recommendations were formally approved by the Exegutive-Finance
Cormittes of the Board of Directors om Jammary 16, 1928. The recommenda-
tions for the United Christiam Missionary Soow are as follows:

Former quota Queta regommended

M. S. Bates M. S. Bates

G. V. Sarvis Hew man

c. H, Hamilton : Cc. H. Hltﬁ

B. Holroyd New man

G. E. Ritehey * Ge.E.Ritshey or new man
R. A. shm. M,D. R. A, Slater, M.D,

President Chen goes on to say that the University is extremely
anxious that all members of the boards' quotas be on the sampus by the
end of swumer. In connsetion with Shis schedule It was voted:

"'nut the personnel schedule resczmended by President Chen be

end that Dootor Chem Sake up by correspondence with Mr.
Onrtido of the New York Offise and direstly with the individ-
uals eongernmed the return of the men by the respective Mission
Boards, and that in case of wasanoies where no substitute ap-
pointment had been suggested, it was resomended that mew tea- .
chers be seowred, -lﬂnrh(n)udmw Fremoch and
German, (b) advanced English, (e) M-, or (d) soslology,
preferense being given in the order mamed

The question of the return to Nanking of the foreign persomnel has .
already been too long delayed amd we hope that we may now settle these matters




Dr.d.Penl-2

quite promptly. I a= not -

sionary Soelety, W an swre that you will be kind snough to either
- ‘ring the mtter to the Soolety yourse "Irgrt_oma&‘i:‘ sorrespondense

on to whosver should receive it. : :




“The Love of Christ Constraineth Us”

United Christian Missionary Society,
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Dr. Alexander Paul,

United Christian Missionary Sosiety
425 De Baliviers Ave.,

St.louls, Mo.

My dear Dr.Paul:

We thank you for your two letters of Mareh 8th doaling with
various Nanking mmtters,

We note your explanation of the astion being taken by your

Society on the request from the University of Nanmking for the roturn of
your quota of teachers to Chinma in time to begin the fall term. Ve resog-
nise the diffieulties whieh stand in the way of the return of many of the
foreign persomnel at this ¢ime but sincerely hope that the largest possi-
ble mmber may be in Nanking again next September. They are needed and
desired there more than they have been for mamy years amd it would be a
real misfortuns to the whole work if a large mumber ar: uneble to seisze
the oppertunity presemted %o them.

¥e quite appresiate the desire of your Soclety td await the re-
turn of Dr.Corsy before taking wp the finansial questions raised in my
letter of December 3rd and subsequent commmica$ions. T¢ §s a matter
which should not be asted on hastily and we quite agree that a deeision
should be left until after Dr.Corey’s retwrn.

: _The situation regarding the hundred thousand dollar famine fund
held in trust for the Uniwersity of Yanking and Peking University 1s
briefly this:.-

On Mareh 31, 1923 this fund was set wp with the understanding
that the insome would be divided between Nanking and Peking for a period of
five years, but that dwuring this time the prinsipal would be awvailable for
use at any time Dy the Committeo of Reference amd Counsel on oertifi sation
by that Committes that the amownt or amy portion of it was meeded for or-

a new appeal for famine relief in China. The agreement further pro-
vided that on Marsh 31, 1928 the fund, or any portion of 1t not used by the
Committee of Reference and Counsel as above indisated, would be permanently
ineluded in the eonsiderably larger amomnt set aside for famine prevention
through agrisultural edusation in Nanking and Peking. We are within a few
weeks of the elose of the five year period. The famine sonditions in eer-
tain parts of Chima, particularly Shantung, Honan and Hunam, have brought up
the question of whether a new appeal for famine relief should be launched
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here in ?ﬂa There is a wide divergemes of opinion fn the matter,

some fesling that politieal and military disturbances im China meke It
impossible to gondust a swscessful appeal in imerica or to administer
relief in China if funds are secured. Others take the attitude that
funds can be seoured and admimistered if proper methods are adopted. The -
Committee of Referense and Comnsel has dissussed for several months the
question of whether they should undsrtake a new appeal at this time. Be
cause the question has been such a difficult one they have felt that it
might be impossible to settle 1t satisfactorily before Mareh Slst, and
have therefore suggested that all parties emtering into the original agree-
ment five years ago should petition for am extension of this agreement %o
cover the present emergensy. That is the basis of lMr.Mess's letter of Feb-
ruary 26th, a gopy of which was semt to you. Sinee that letter was writ-
ten, however, the Committes of Reference and Counsel has sbout decided to
exercise its clear right of petitioning the Trust Compamy holding this
hundred thousand dollars to set it aside imuedlately for a mew famine ap-
peal, The Committeer ecam $ake that action without the mesessity of the
approval by either of the Universities, dut it feels that, as a matter of
eourtesy, 1% would 1like to have the two institutlons express themselves

on the matter,

That, in brief, is the present situation. Onm March 21st the
Trustees of the University of Wanking will have a special meseting to dis-
cuss the question more in detail.

Very sineerely yours,
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TRANSFER

March 29, 1928.

Dr. Aiexander Taul,
United Christian Missionary Society,
425 DeBaliviere .venue,
St. Louis, Missouri,
My dear Dr. Paul:
It appears that we have not yet received advice from your Soociety
of the re-election of Mr. R. A. Doan, whose term expired in 1927, as a repre~

sentative of your Society upon the Board of Trustees of the University of

Nanking. As I believe y u know, the terms of the Trustees of the University

of Hanking are for three years, so that Mf. Dosn should be elected to succeed

himself, or his successor should be elected, in the Class of 1930.

1 trust that your Society may find it possible to act upon this
technieal point at an early date, as 1 should very much like to have our
records up to date before the Semi-Annual Meeting of the Board of frultool
of the University of Nanking whioh is due in the next few weeks.

Cordially yours,

Seoretary.




TRARSHL]

April 2, 1928

Dr. Alexander Paul,

United Christian Missionary Soeciety,
426 De Baliviere Ave.,

St.Lonia, ¥o.

My dear Dr.Paul:

May we ask you to take whatever are negessary te
dring to the attention of yowr Society the ion taken by the spe-
eial committes of the Board of Trustees of the University of Nankirg
on March 28, 1928 as follows:

"VOTED that it is the earmest hope of the Committee that
during the mext year all the gooperating Boards will
maintain their quotas in the University of Namking on
the basis which has beey ascepted for several years,
namely: - Methodist Board, Presbyteriam Board North, amd
United Christian Missionary Scslety eash te provide five
in general University and ens im Hospital; Baptist Board
to provide two in School of Agriculture and Forestry:
Presbyterian Board South to provide one im Hospital; amd

that if any vasansies in theae gquokas should ecsur
the next year, sash equivalents of G§1,300.00 will be
paid in 1ieu of eash sush vasansy."

We have alrcady sent you a gopy of these mimutes but are
sending this more formal request to insure that this important matter
is brought to the attemion of the Boards at the earliest possible date.

VYery singerely yowrs,

Seeretary




38565 Northampton Rosad ,x
Cleveland Heights, Ohiog

April £md, 1928,
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0 te W e ga /7 YV
Dear Mr. Pasul, R A ?L_.h / *}

f No 1 X

, Your letter of Mareh 28th has been received. Inaded |
letters are mogt ungatisfuctory, as yours gertainly indiecates that -
the 3oard of Trustees haye been under the wrong impression as to my
desire to return to the University of Nenking. What hae evidently
transpired is exactly what I tried to evoid. I am not oockigg to
return to my former office in Nanking. When I wrote to +» Stuart
sbout a possible position with Yenching Uriversity, he replied
that the University of Nanking people in New York gtill wanted me
to eonsider the poesibility of & connection with them. Prior to that
time I had no thought of returning to Neni:ing: considered that chapter
entirely closed, and knew that our frieml Mise Priest (& very close
personal friend of lirs. Owen) was taking care of the work very satls-
factorily. Mr, Carside followed up Dr. Stuart's letier, expressing
practically the same thought am thet contalmed in Dr. Stuar's letter,

necauge 0f our close relationship in the work for 8o
many years, I thought it only fair that Dr. Bowen be informed of what
was going on, and I sent copies of my correepondence to him. He
immedistely replied along the seme lines; that if we were considering
returring to mission work, especially eomewhere in Chins, why not
Nanking again where our former exporience snd associstions would
count for o much ? He sent me & second letter the next day outlining
a plan which he thought would work out to advantage since Glnling
Collepe wus without & finaneisl officer and needed help - that
Miss Priest nnd I together might undertake the trescurership of Ginli
and the Uriversity. He wanted lir. Gerside to cable to Chins immedistely,
if agreeable to me, and suggested tentative plans that we seil with
lMre. Jowen snd him in August. After considering the matter very ocare-
fully, and concluding that perhaps there was etill a contribution
we could make to the work in Nenxing along the lines suggested - if we
put aside personal considerations for a while - I wrote to ifr. Garside
stating that he might cable to Chins if he would be careful how he stated
the proposition, as we did not went Migs Priest to be embarressed in
anyway. I suggested that oseibly he could word the caBle something
1ike thie "If Owen available, under Bosrd support, would the field
care to have the Owens return etc. ete," or gomething to thet effect.

I wanted the request for my return to come from the field, ard certainly
did mot want to interfere in any wey with Miee Priest's present appoint-
ment as Treasurer. We felt that stating it that way, it would bring

a reply from China that would indicate their real desire in the matter.

T want to state, lir, Paul, that we have decided we want to
engage in altruietic work again, end with this decision ir mind we commenced
to follow up leads that were presenting themgselves., The idea of return-
ing to Nanking was suggested to us, end with personal correspondence that
oomes to us from indlv 8 in , we are sbsolutely up in the air as
to just what to do, even if the ceme that our return was desired.

A personsl letter from liiss Priest received during the interchange of
correspondence with the New York Office made us feel thet perhsps after all
we were doing right in offering our garvices sgain. Subsecuent letters

from !others in Sharghai, however, meke us question very much the wisdom
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of our return, subjecting the family to separation for an indefinite
period, 8 recent letter from !r, Reisner would indicate a different
view, deploring the fact that no ome but Dr, Bowen snd lMrs. Bowen

were retur;ing this autummn, snd that the Chinese collesugues were
feeling keenly the seeming let down in the interost of the foralgmers,
the real evidence of which was in their mom-return to the work,

The varied opinions, amd the actusl conditions, sre all very confusing,
when one is willing to put self, snd family comforts in the baokgro
and consider the best good of the work, I shall be glad to get word
from China, as what they have to say will help ue in our decisiom.

I am rot willing to return under the University
supported etaff, There are s number of reasofis which I could explain
to you personally, why I feel that I should be under a Miesior Board,
if we returned, either U, C, i, S. Or the Presbyterian Bourd, ss thoge
~re the two churches whish Mrs. Owen and I are perticulsrly inmterested in.

I em extremely sorry that you, end perhupe other members
of the Board of Trustees, received the impression that while I resigned
lrs8t year and Miss Priest has been appointed in my place, I've chunged
my mind end want the position beck again - at lesst that's what I gather
from your letter. Certainly such is not the czse. Buf when the sugges=-
tion ceme that I could still serve the University, I felt in view of my
exparience there, and my association with the Chinese workers, I ought to
hold myself in readiness to go back if they needed and wanted me. :

Upon regeiving and reeding your letter, my first inelins-
tion was to drop the whole affuir, and go aheed with some other sppli=
cations thet :re pending. Maybe I've read your letter ineorrectly,

It was in the nature of a surprise in view of what preceded, and yet it
48 just the kind of misuncerstanding I feared might take place, and
tried mo hard to avoid. ' :

s
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April 4, 1928

Mr. B. A. Garside
150 Fifth Avenue , s
hiri ol il

My dear Mr. Garside:

There are one or two questions I wish to raise with
you regarding the return of missionaries to the University of
Nanking. Yours of the Znd just this moment to hand and we shall
keep before us the decision of the Board of Trustees that in
case our full quota is not met, we will pay $1300 Gold until
such time as we have a complete staff,

I am wondering what has been done since I was in New
York relative to the return of missionary members of the staff.
You will remember I spoke to you of two men with whom we are
in touch, both of whom will get their doctor's degrees from
the University of Chicago. I find that both these men have
specialized more or less in the same subjects, sociology. One
of them has taken a good deal of his work in the department
of missions in the University of Chicago. The other man has
taken all his work in the academic department of the university
and should be very well prepared indeed to teach sociology.
Would it be possible for one of these men to take the position
of teacher of advanced English? This is listed in your letter
of February 25th as one of the needs., We would like if possi-
ble to get this man to the university as he is a thorough
missionary in every mspect and is married to the daughter of
our Mr. Frank Garrett who as you know has spent about thirty
years in China. I will appreciate your writing me at your
earliest as to whether or not it would be advisable to approach
this man on this matter. Naturally he is very anxious to
know, as he must be making arrangements for next school year
in case he does ndt go to China.

We have another man who spent a term in China in
school work who came home several yearssgo and who is getting
his doctor's degree in chemistry in the University of Cincinnati.
He is splendidly prepared, a good linquist and we are wondering
whether or not there will be any possibility of an appointment
for him in his line in the University of Nanking, He is very
anxious to get back to China as a member of the staff of the
university.




Ay &

I have not yet heard from Mr. Ritchey although I
wrote to him the second time soon after returning from New
York. As soon as I hear from him, I shall communicate with
you,

—2—

With kind regards,

S8incerely yours,

2y W







University of Nanking ngyﬁggg& rri,‘*F‘;N

April 13, 1928

Dr.Alexander Paul,
425 De Baliviere Ave.,
St.Lwiﬂ. No.

My dear Dr.Paul:

Scme days ago we rogeived from Mp.L.J.Owen a eopy of a- letter
he wrote you on April 2md. ¥r.gwen seems to be very much disturbed lest
you might have misunderstocd the position he has taken on the proposal
that he might return to Nanking to mssist either in the fimenoial work of
the University of HNanking or Ginling College.

I cannot emphasize too strongly that ¥r.Owen's attitude in this
whole matter has been extremely fime.Whils he is omse more feeling the
eall to servise in China, %o suggestion ever game from him that he might
return to Nanking bscause he has felt that the way of his return there is
definitely closed. The first we knew of his desire to get back te the
field came through a sugges$ion that he might go to Peking University as
their Treasurer, directly wnder University support. As soon as I diseovered
that he was thinking of the possibility of returaing to China I wrote out
to Dr.Bowen to find out whether, i» his opinion, there might de any opeming
in Nenking whigh would make it desirable for lr.Owen to return there. Dr.
Bowen was evidently wery much pleased to learn of Mr.Owen's possible re-
turn to Nanking and suggested that there might be same sombimation of the
financial work of Ginling College and the University of Nanking whish would
demand the full time service bdoth of Miss Priest amd Mr.Owen. I know tha$
Dr.Bowen is greatly pleased with the work that Miss Priest i3 doing as
Treasurer and is anxious that she eontinue to £111 this position pormanent-
ly. It was merely his thought that there is enmough work between the two
institutions to keep both Miss Priest amnd Mr.Owem busy. Bescause of his
warm personal regard for both of them and the splendid Christian spirit they
have shown he would 1ike wery mmsh to see both of them in Nanking.

After our University of Nanking meeting it seemed to me pretty
obwiocus that there is mo probabllity of ¥r.Owem getting back to Nanking at
this time. I see quite slearly how your Board would feel relustant to as-
sume his support when probably he would be spending all or a major portion
of his time serving Ginling College in whisch your Board does not have any
formal share. I am inelined to feel, therefure, that the incident is pras-
tically closed, but I do want you to be euntirely convinsed that Nr.Owen
has shown a splendid spirit all the way through and that {f any blunders
have been made they are largely the fault either of Dr.Bowen or myself.

Very sordially yours,

i EUp ? o A SR A G et L e e A
s W bl OGRS U e N DR el s i 4 p
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April 13, 1928

Dr. Alexander Paul

United Christian Missionary Society
425 DeBaliviere Ave.

St. Louis, lo.

My deor Dr. Paul:

The last four deys have been filled with meetings from merning ur-
til night so I hgve delayed a little in replying to your letter of ipril 4th.

Two days szo Dr. .nd Mrs. Frank Garrett were in the office =nd I
hsd the opportunity of talking over with them the question of ¥r. and Mrs.
Lewis Smythe's appointment to the staff of the University of Nankinz. Their
deseription of Mr. and ¥rs. Smythe made me feel quite sure that they would
be very much welcomed in Nanking and would be able to make an invaluable
contribution to the work of that institution. It seems that Mr. Smythe
micht do good work there either in Sociolozy or in Advanced English. Deter-
mination of which position he would occupy there would depend somewhat on :
the wishes of the field and also a further examination of his qualifications.

It seems to me thnt the course to follow in the case of Mr, ,and
Mrs. Smythe is as follows:- as soon as your board expresses its willingness
to appoint ¥r. and Mrs. Smythe to the University or Nankinz staff, please
writc me as cownlete information as you can in regard to them and I will at
once call together the Candidate Committee of the Board of Trustees. a4s
soon as they act I will hurry off letters t: President Chen telling him of
Mr. and Mrs. Smuthe, and their qualifications, and asking him to at once
cable us if the University desires their appointment. I your board is now
ready to give your tentative approval of their appointment we ourht to be .
eble to act promptly here and to communicate with the field at once so that
we could report a final decision to you and to Mr. and Mrs. imythe in about
six weeks. That, I understand, will be long enough to satisfy them.

You mention also another man whoe might be available for the work
of Nenkingz and #ho has also specialized in the work of Sociology.  We would
be glad to heve you take preliminary ection in his case at the same time as
that of ‘Mr. and Mrs. Smythe. The our Candidate Committee would consider
both of them at the same time and would, if it were voted desirabel, send
information regarding both people to Nanking and ask President Chen to advise

« us by cshle whether both men were wanted and for what departments.
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.+ We are very much interested in your third candidete, whose prepar-
ation has been in the field of Chemistry. There has been no specisl appeal
from Nankin: for a new instruotor in Chemistry but since Dr. E. V. Jones,
who was formerly in this department, will be kept in America for one year at
least because of the health of Mrs. Jones, it may be that the field would
welcome the asppointment of a chemist this year. If you wish to send aleng
further information in regard to this man also, we would aet on his case at
the ssme time as the other two.

Ve are genuinely grateful to you for the warm interest you have
taken in the questions affecting the personnel at Nanking. I would be very
happy to sce these three reoruits go out to the field under your board for
I think it would mean o real strengthening of the institution both in its
educational program and in its spiritual influence.

Very cordially yours,

Assistant Secretary,
University of Nanmking.

SR SEue St S e
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6547 Woodlawn Avenue
Chicago, Illinois
April 14, 1928

Mr. Alexander Paul L
United Christian Missionary Society ‘,'““:2;%
435 DeBaliviere Avenue § adiruneann RaRE
St. Louis, Missouri

My dear Mr. Paul:

In line with my letter of March 10th I am writing to
report to you my final decision concerning our return to China,
As you know the question has been much in my thoughts during
the whole of this past year and has been considered by me from
every side, More recently I have had the opportunity to consult
with Mr. Ma Wen-hwan who has been Registrar of the University
of Nanking during the last year and who arrived in Chicago from
China a little over two weeks ago. I have also had opportunity
to discuss some matters further with yourself,

The decision, arrived at slowly and with reluctance
because of the severance of deep and significant ties involved,
is that we shall not return to China. It would be tedious to
recount the full course of the deliberations leading to this
decigion, but I may mention the chief considerations that have
finally made our continuance in America seem the wisest course.

Responsibility for our four children and their edu-
cation has weighed heavily. The former school and home condi-
tions for foreign children in Nanking have completely broken down
while the time and character of their gestoration had become
exceedingly uncertain, Under the circumstances it becomes a
sharp question whether it is right for us to take little child-
ren of impressionable age .back into the abnormal conditions of
China's present state. S8uch action would seem to be justified
only if one were convinced of some task of very high value to
be fulfilled., But from many sources I have learned that the
chances of doing anything at the present time are unusually cur-
tailed, both because of the general unsettlement militarily and

because the status of the foreigner in China has not yet been
redefined.

A second reflection has been that having now spent
thirteen years in China it is possible that I may be able to
make a better contribution to the spiritual understanding be-

tween East and West on this dide of the Pacific than in China at
her present stage.

There is the fact also that I have had two terms of
service at the University of Nanking and that the work may be
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regarded as a completed unit after the old regime. Since so great
a change has come I am not certain that I could find as significant
a task in the new period, to which younger untried men can probably
make a closer adjustment than myself,

The last consideration has been that I am now of an age
when it is still possible to readapt myself to conditions here
in America. After another period of years in China this would
not be the case. In view of the very great uncertainty of be-
ing able to accomplish a consecutive and thorough piece of work
in China in the years immediately ahead this last fact points
unmistakably to the present as the appropriate time for me to
make the decision to remain in America., ”

It is not without deep regret that Mrs. Hamilton and
myself withdraw from the personal associations with our friends
and colleagues in China, We appreciate more than we can say
the many letters of friendly regard which we have received to-
gether with their expressed welcome for our return in case we
should find return possible. We believe, however, that these
very friends sufficiently understand the circumstances and
problems before us to appreciate the reason and the fact of our
withdrawal and to accept it as an outcome not wholly unexpected.

I may add that in bringing to a close this period of our
lives it is with no sense of disillusionment with regard to the
vast importance of the promotion of Christian religious relations
between the Occident and the Orient. We shall always look back
upon our experience in China as time well spent in the cause of
world fraternity. We could wish that we had had greater capacity
to accomplish more than we did. But we realize that great causes
have a way of reaching far beyond the individuals who participate
in them, Therefore though we behold ourselves and others pass
from the scene in this particular enterprise we believe that
Christian men and women of China and America, through whatever
changes of administrative structure and intellectual formulation
the troubled years ahead may bring, will increasingly find ways
of acting together in the name of Christ for a humaner, more
fraternal world. And where we can, though now on this déide of
the Pacific, have still some share in cooperating toward that
great end we shall esteem it a privilege so to do.

With cordial personal regards, I remain,
Yours very sincerely,

CLARENCE H, HAMILTON
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“The Love of Christ Constraineth Us” s

United Christian Missionary SOciéi‘y"f )

F. W. BURNHAM, PRESIDENT N ¢
STEPHEN J. co;asv. VICE-PRES. THE FIELD I8 THE WORLD ADMINISTRATIVE“DIVISION
MRS. J. M, STEARNS. VICE-PRES.
MISS HELEN C. GOODRICK,
RECORDER CABLE ADDRESS “Go” STEPHEN J, COREY, SECRETARY
C. W. PLOPPER, TREASURER C. M. YOCUM, SecreTArY
Miss LELA E. TAYLOR, SECRETARY

Gl e b i St_ Louls' ul'souﬂ JOHN R. GOLDEN, SECRETARY

ALEXANDER PAUL, ORIENTAL SECRETARY

DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN MISSIONS

April 18, 1928

Mr. B. A. Garside
150 Fifth Avenue il

New York City 1B “ﬁ%FE
t " El‘
: §ain

My dear Mr. Garside:

Yours of the 13th to hand. I also had a letter from
Mr., Owen in which he was worried lest you good people in New
York misunderstood his attitude in his desire to return to Nan-
king. I answered him at once assuring him that as far as I knew
there was no misunderstanding but pointed ocut to him that owing
to his desire to return to China as a representative of one of
the boards, I felt it would not be possible for our sdciety to
send him to China. You understand the circumstances of course.
I knew that Mr. Owen was very well liked indeed both by the Chin-
ese and the foreign community in Nanking; that he did a very fine
piece of work in his position as treasurer and made a real con-
tribution to the life of the community through his musical tal-
ents, and personally I would like very much indeed to see him
in China. At the same time, there is another side to the ques-
tion. I cannot but feel that positions such as Mr. Owen filled
will all be taken over by the Chinese themselves in the next few
years. This would work to the disadvantage of Mr. Owen and his
family should he return to that work. It would be a good deal
hearder for him to get located after another term in China than
it is now anc I think were I in Mr. Owen's place, muchas I
might feel the pull of China and the work, I would consider
very carefully before returning. I want you to know that we have
notiing but the most kindly feeling for Mr. Owen and the highest
respect for the fine service he rendered in China.

With kind regards, I am

Sincerely yours,

AP :HES z z A’?E:;?éi







“The Love of Christ Constraineth Us"

United Christian Missionary Socie

F. W. BURNHAM, PRESIDENT
STEPHEN J. COREY, VICE-FRES. THE FIELD IS THE WORLD N
MRS. J. M, STEARNS. ViCE-PRES. DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN MISSIONS

st HELREE%OCF;E?E?QODRICK' CABLE ADDRESS “Go” STEPHEN J. COREY, SECRETARY

C. W. PLOPPER, TREASURER C. M. YOCUM, SECRETARY
Miss LELA E. TAYLOR, SECRETARY

St. Louis, Missour] s e b R
April 18, 1928

425 DE BALIVIERE AVE.

i

Mr. B. A. Garside — , -l
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City T ‘ZMFER
d bl m%

My dear Mr. Garside:

I was interested in reading your letter of the 13th
in which you speak of our Dr. and Mrs. Frank Garrett having called
at vour office., Mr. Garrett wrote me to that effect and told me
a little of his discussion with you. You ask for information re-
garding Mr, Garrett's son-in-law, Mr. Smythe, and also the other
man to whom I referred, Mr. Schafer. As I am to be in Chicago
within the next few days and shall be seeing these good people, 1
shall weit until then before answering your letter asking for
the information about these friends,

We are still in a quandary about the return of mission-—
aries to China. Our communications from our secretary in Shanghai
are very well guarded. They reiterate the request for some mission-
aries but elwaye with the proviso that conditions in China will
quiet down to such a degree that it may be possible for the mission-
gries to go to their stations, They have only asked for four or
five to be returned this fall,

I shall be sending on & copy of Dr. C. H. Hamilton'!s
letter of resignation. We have just received it and it has not
been considered by our executive committee but will be in due course,
You, I feel sure, will want this definite information to present to
your comuitiee and to forward to China. I am sending the copy of
the whole letter because I think Dr. Hamilton mekes such a fine
analysie of the situation and his sympathies are so well expressed
thet it will be good for our Chinese friends to see how men like
Dr. Hawilton are having to face their own futures. I have not yet
receivecd definite word from Mr. Ritchey, but as soon as I dé s0,

I shall also forward it on.

With kind regards, I am

Sincerely yours,

U 16
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“The Love of Christ Constraineth Us”

United Christian Missionary Society

F. W, BURNHAM, PRESIDENT
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Mr . B . A . G&ISide e e e BN Thi) Ei4S F
150 Fifth Avenue ' \ j
New York City e *‘““’F’m ) 3

My dear Mr. Garside: b aniol

I have just returned from Chicago where I had a con-
ference with Mr. and Mrs. Schafer, also with Mr. Smythe., I am
writing today regarding Mr. Schafer and shall write later about
Mr. Smythe. I am enclosing a letter we received from Mr. Schafer
which will give you an idea of the work he has done and the exper-
ience and teaching he has had. Both Mr. and Mrs. Schafer are
exception people in many respects. They are both highly trained.
Mrs. Schafer graduated from Cotner College, took two years in the
College of Missions, then graduated from Boston University. These
people are quite anxious to go to the University of Nanking and
would like to have definite word as soon as possible. They
are not contemplating going to China until August 1939, He will
not get his doctort?s degree until March of next year and it
would be too late for them to go until the following fall.

Will you please take the steps necessary in presenting
Mr. Schaefer'!s name to your candidate committee and will you ask
the board in China to cable their answer. Whea Mr., Schafer knows
whether he will receive his appointment or not, it will make a
little difference in the future courses he will take at the uni-
versity. I hope he will be acceptible as he is one of the strong-
est men we have. We have cleared with him regarding health and
recommendations and everything is favorable, Dean Shailer
Mathews recommends him very highly.

Trusting that you are well, with kind regards,

8incerely yours,

AP :HESA ZZX&%QJL¢~4LLf/1f7
wl
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University of Namking

Dr. c. u. Y“. J

United Christian Missionary Soslety,
426 De Baliviere Ave.,

St.Louis, Yo.

¥y dear Dr.Yooum:

e hm just received from Miss Priest n statement of the ex-
change adjustment aceount between the University of Nanking and “the
United Christian Missiomary Society from July 1, 1924 to Jume 30, 1927.
You will note that, according to ¥iss Priest's figures, there was due
the University on June 30, 1927 the sum of Hox.$445.98. Om Jamuary 28,
1928 you sest ws a sheck for (336.62 which at the them ourrent rm
.46475, amounts to Mex.$60,63, thus elearing the loss in
the ;mm awhﬂu and redusing the amount dise the Uaimhy to
Yox.$365.45.

It appears from Miss Priest's statement that the questiom of
a guaranteed two to one rate of exchange does not enter in singe she
takes as her basis the Nex. amounts which the U.C.X.S. has from year to
year undertaken to provide for the work of the University. As far as I
have determined the loss im exchamge of lex.$376.70 far the year 1924/25
1s sccounted for on the assumption that the payments made by your Board
in gold throughout that year, although probably somputed to yleld a total .
of Mex.210,800.00 at the rates of exchange prewailing in SQ.Louis at the
day your drafts were drawn, ylelded less than the amowmt expescted by the
time the money was received in Nanking. During the year 1926/26 the
trond in exchange was in the other direetion amd your payments slightly
exeeeded the Mex.$8,000,00 your Soeciety umdertoock to pay.

Ie you find this statement to be in order and in a
with your records, we would be glad to receive the balamce of Mex.$365.
at your conveniense. , ,

Very singerely yours,

Bac-H
Ende

CC: Miss Priest




l

UNIVERSITY OF NANKING

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER
C NANKING, CHINA

EXCHANGE ADJUSTMENT STATEMENT: -« U, 6, M. 8,

Appropriation for year July 1934-June 19235 8,000 00
In 1ieu of vacanoy in Board quota 2,800 00 10,800 00
Recelived; ;
Quartsrly payment G¢ 1,414 38 M{23,480 321
" 339 63 655 81
1,000 00 1,871 00
1,473 34 3,835 11
1,089 80 1,948 81
347 62 833 36 _10,234 30

Due the University on basis of 3 for 1 exch,....Mex $375 70
Appropriation for year July 1925-June 1926 8,000 00
Received;

Quarterly payment 1,118 00 1,991 18

’ 1,145 00 2,088 58
1,078 20 2,001 73
. 1,018 30 1,930 78 8,010 35

CRELIT if the basis of 3 for { is used. Mex® 10 35

Appropriation for year July 19326-June 1937 8,000 00
Received;
CGuarterly payment 1,085 60 1,998 49
» 908 00 1,943 13
” 888 20 1,976 34
v 9068 230 2,001 623 7.919 47

lue the University on bagis of 3 for 1 exch.... Mex {80 53

1924-1935 ap ropriation M8375 70
1926-19237 » 80 53
ue on 2xchang®......

Or if basis of 3 for 1 im interpreted
to mean exactiy 8,000 00
Less creadit on 1935-1936 10 235

Due the University to date of M § 445 98
July 1, 1927

Note; if the United Christian Missionary Soclety claims they are to
pay a yearly appropriation of Mexican 48,000 00 instead of
8old § 4,000 00, the above amoust is due us on their account,
Inasmuch as they make t'eir calculations on the rate of exchange
in 8¢. Louls at the time they remit to you, and we may not re-
caive this word for nearly two months there is ample opportunity
for viriations. Both Dr. COrey and Mr. Paul understand the

problem,
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University of Nanking
Yay 16, 1928

Mr. Alexander Paul,
425 De Baliviere Ave.,
St.Louls, Mo.

vy dear YNr.Paul:
Te have received from Nauking a ceblegram which says:
"SEND SMYTH"

This s in vesponse to information we eabled the field last wook %o the
offect that !r.and lNrs.lLewis Smythe were being oonsidered for appoint-
ment to the University under the United Christien Missiomary Soclety,

that Lr.Smythe was sompleting work for his deetorate $his yeer, was quali-
fled “or work in soeiology amd would be ready to sail to the field this
summer. Our cable added that we were semding complete information by let-
ter. Evidently the University &s willing to approve Mr.Smythe's appoint-
ment on the basis of the imformation they already have without delaying

some weeks longer for the arrival of the letters we malled them.

T have shown to all menbers of the Candidate Commitbse of the -
Board of Trustess who are now in this oity eoples of the information you
semt rogarding Mr.and Mrs.Smythe and lNr.emd Nrs.Schafer. All who saw this
information were cordial in their emdorsememt of the appointmemt of all
these young people, subject of eourse to fimal approwval by the field. You
can count on the Camdidate Committee giving its formal approval to the
proposed appointment of Nr.amd krs.Smythe Just as soom as we are able ¢to
get a mecting or a majority vote. Ais far as the Uniwersity and the Board
of Trustees are goneerned the way is therefore opem for the appointment of
Y¥r.ond Mrs.Smythe at the pleasure of your Board. We very mush rejoice to
know that these two highly desirable recruits will probably scon be goimg
%o the field to take up work which some of the older missionaries have had
to lay down.

As soom as we hear from the field in regard to Mr.and Mrs.Schafer

we will write you again.
Voryv’o«dhlly yours,
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v 3
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Mr. B. A. Garside, : WWZ‘R
China Union Universities, Lol
150 Fifth Avenue,

New York City, N.Y.

Dear Mr. Garslde:

We were glad to get your good letter of the
16th inst. telling us of the cable you received from the
University of Nankung saying -

"SEND SMYTHE".

I immediately wrote to Mr. Smythe informing
him of this, in fact, I sent him a copy of your letter so he
would know in full what you said.

I hope when the people in Nanking receive your
letter gilving the full information about Mr. Smythe's pre-
paration that they will still feel he is competent for the
position , although we here do not think he hasa had as
thorough preparation as has had Mr. Schafer, whose name we
also placed before you,

I am taking the privilege of enclosing, in
confidence, a copy of a letter I have just received from
Mr. Schafer., 7You will see he has been anxious to get into
the department of sociology, and Dr. C. H.Hamilton (late of
the University of Nanking) and others with whom I have talked
who know Mr. Schafer, feel that he 1s a very competent man,
especlally for the department of sociology in a University like
Nanking.

If the accepting of Mr. Smythe by the University
means that Mr. Schafer will not be needed we will be glad to
know this at the earliest possible moment. Mr. Schafer, as you
know, will be completing his work for his Doctor's Degree next
March and naturally wants to plan for his future. We happen to
know that one or two colleges have been making overtures to him
but we are anxious to conserve him for China if at all possible.
We know you will keep us informed from time to time with regard
to not only the status of these men but of the needs of others,

(086
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At the present we are at a loss to know just
what man will be needed for the various departments in
the University. I think you know I am responsible for
this department in our own Board and it is no easy matter
to pick up men who will fit into the proposition in the
University. I am still meeting with conflicting opinions
expressed by people of experience who know the situation
in China. I might say the majority of those with whom
I have come in touch , based on confidential information from
China, feel that we should move very s]owly in the matter of
sending men to the University. I also have received like
word from China,

We must, however, know fairly well ahead the men
who shall be needed if we are to have our quota in the
University.

Trusting that things are going well with you
and yours, I am '

Sincerely yours
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University of Nanking

Dr. Alexander Paul, :
425 De Baliviere Ave., - s A RO LT
St.Louls, Ne. Sﬁ‘

My dear Dr.Paul: !

We have your letter of May 26th commemting on hmag s oable re-
garding lr.and Vrs.Smythe and discussing the comparative qualificatioms of
¥r.Smythe and Yr.Schafer for work in the Department of Sodielogy at Nanking.

This letter gives us a somewhat differemt view of the situation than
we have had before. From your earlier correspondense I had comeluded that,
since Mr.and Nrs.Smythe are ready to go out this year and ¥r.amd Mrs.Sehafer
cannot sail wmkil the swumer of 1929, it would be wise to push forward some
understanding regarding 'r.Smythe more rapidly tham would be mecessary in
the case of Yr.Schafer. Now it appears that we should probably have made 1¢
elear to the field that the two mem should be eonsidered at the same time
and that a decision should be reached as to whieh of the two should be se-
lected in work in the Departmemt of Soclology amd what position, if any,
night be oscupied by the cther.

e are handisapped by lack of information from the field as to just
what foreign workers they may meed msxt year or the following year.' The
only offieial promouncement we have is a letter from Dr.Chem which I showed
yol 1isting needs (a) in modern languages, (b) advanced Emglish, (c) ecomom-

(d) sosiology. Certainly the failure of so many of the former members
of the foreign staff to return will leave a number of other wacansies, but
the field has not yet imformed us just which of these wacenmcies it desires
filled with new appoimtees.

_ By this time the University of Nankimg should have the full papers on
¥Mr.and Yrs.Smythe and Nr.and Nrs.Schafer. I hope that we may soon be having
the eable I requested whem I semt these papers. If you think it wise I would
be glad to send a eable to Nanking raising the question of ‘whether Yr.Seha-
fer might not be appointed for work in sociology, amd ¥r.Smythe appointed for
some other type of work for whieh he is qualifisd. The cablegram of May 16
did not indieate the departwmemt to whish Mr.Smythe would be assigned, but
since our cable mentioned his qualifications for sociology, I assumed that
they had that department in mind.

We are deeply grateful to you for the time and thought you have put
. into the work of getting these new recruits for the University of Nanking :
staff. I am gortainly most anxious to see both lr.Smythe and lMr.Schafer semt te

85
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at this time writing to Dr.Cles asking him for a fuller state-

fes on the Nanking staff whigh they would like to see filled
of the various cooperating Boards. As soom as we hear

this information on to you.

Yery a!ﬁnly ymés.. %
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DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN MISSIONS

Mr. B. A. Ga;ai:;i

University of N ing -
150 Fifth Avenue, ; ™ !}.9:3?@!’{
New York City, N.Y. Lt Ll

Dear Mr. Garside:

Several letters have come from you since I have
had a chance to write. I am acknowledging yours of the 9th
-~and 13th inst,

We shall wait to hear from you rognrding Mr.Schafer,
whose name we have presented as one of our men farthe University
of Nanking. Mr, Smythe is to meet with our Executive Committee
next month for final appointment. There will be no question
about his going, but we always have our men meet our Executive
Committee to receive the official appointment.

You raise the question regarding Miss Marion R.Comstock
of Detroit. We have not been in touch with Miss Comstock so have
no claim upon her. Indeed, I do not know the woman. I do not
find her name in our files so it will be perfectly all right for
you to make any agreement with her you deem best.

By the way, if there are any other positions like the
one you mention in your letter, I wish you would let me know as
I am in touch with one or two very fine well trained women who
would like to go to China, or any other mission field in such a
capacity as that for which you are considering Miss Comstock.

Your letter of May 2lst., in which you enclosed the
fine statement from E, 8., Oressy has not been acknowledged. Our
department has considered Mr. Cressy's letter and we will be glad
to keep in touch with the various steps which are being taken.
regarding the higher education in China.

oving to the fact that we have not had our own representatives on
the

therefore, I need not mention this further as his letter will be
.~ explanatory.

aculty, Mr. C. M. Yocum is writing you and enclosing a check,

gwfff/" Regarding our obligations to the University of Nanking,
////

4 / e
/{ 2 . With kind personal regards, I am
4/ gy S8incerely yours

i ke, R il (net







Or. Alexander Paul, :

xDpnited Christian Missionary Scelety,
426 DeBaliviere Ave,, ;
Stl.Louls, Mos

e

»

My dear Dr,Paul:

: We are aemhinj hereto a swmary of sntioipated receipts
for the University of Nenking as shown {n the Board of Directors' bdudget.

, You will note that the ﬁlmmmm shown a3 ox-
pected from the United Christian Missionary Sooiety: \

: Mex. '/ ‘Gold

thh(M.........o.v..a...5.000.00 ‘.m.m

>, 3 ; &> e, e S se i s n Ao
e 8 e s B M ol i e T BRI QR SR L ST TN D

Personnel :
¥.3.Batos Mex.$S,300. 0$1,880. ,‘
Ben Holreoyd or sub. 2,600, 1,500, ' ~ g
GowQMI 4 : 2,800, 1,300¢ ‘
C.H Hamilton * 4,000, 2,000, :
0.8.Ricehey " 3,000, 1,800, 16,100,00 §,060,00

24 100,00 ‘ 12,060,00

The Nanking Board of Trustees, at its meobing cn June 20th, must
uhmuauthumnmmmﬂml yoar, We would therefore ap-

% © - presiate haying you ss us on reeeipt of this letter whether Shese esti-
mates agres with your .Soclety's appropristions sstual and antioipated. - If

any differences exist please oall them $o our attentions : )

Very sinoerely yours, i
BAG-H ‘ _ '
BEne.




1. Eall Eetate mm

2. W5, Doard 200,000, *
8. Other Generasl Punds

UeColle8, m. m
Velelalle

“'“*m-
Quina resine ot comtttee

Mosion Beurds Cash Grupts

1. Board igrt. & Per.
2. ~t Bowrd

3, Presbyterisa
\¢ v, ¢ 8,

Beard

Bssiep Doards, Porsmmol
A Bapist Deerd

Cofs 0iBS o sudstltute
Seeord mn (Mdiloten or sash)

2, Nothodis: Seard
Ae J¢ Dowem
t.r.l-nwmm. W

Jdo¥e I1lok * 3,400.00
AoI: Stewerd * » 3,400,00

BV domes " ' 3.000.00

£a Preshysorisn beard
JoLoDusk 3,880,00

i P

S0l S0 0o By

o5 Dubos




Porwarded
oMeBe (oomt, . $,%00,00

Ben Holreyd er subatitute 2,600,00
..'o w » v '.m..
C.H, Hamilton" » 4,000,00

6.3, Ritehey * 3,800,00

Total through Beard of Trustess

T be grevided through Boesd of Direoters
1. 2uiSidn Fees
co}hp :\t Arts & Seliense 29,685.00

Agriculture & Porestry  §,548.00
Sub-Freshmen u‘.'mm

Mddls Seheol Q.tﬂﬁ‘
2, Yoes for Student Astivities

3. ou 9 sad |

Agrioulture Rxperiment Station  40,841.00
Pamine Punds for Agri.h Ferestry  §.000.00
Famine Prevemtion work 68,1

4. Inseme frou Giiness Sesrees

Alumni Fund interest 1,300.00
Gueranteed income froem muucmo_t_!.- m.m

6. Miscollaneous Items

Income frem Staff Rents $,200.00
Special items of Middle Scheel inoemet,600.00

Mddle fchool share in mm&m __m__

Totul through Boerd of Diresters ’ 174,920,00

Total from all sources . 564,378.00




June 23, 1928

Dr. Alexander Paul,
426 De Baliviere Ave.,
St.!&ull. Hoe

Vy dear Dr.Paul:

)

Ve thank you for your two letters of June 18th.

We are glad to hear that plans for Mr.Smyths are going for-
ward happily and trust there will be no cbstesle to his going out
this fall.

%e note your report in regard to Miss ¥arion R.Comstoek.
All of her pepers thus far have been quite satisfactory so she will
probably be appointed for the seeretarial vasancy at Yenching. How-
ever, we will certainly de gled to get in toush with your the
mowent any other wacanoy of this type appears. Usually when we got
a eall for some such position as this we write arcund ¢o all of owr
sooperating BDoards asking whether they Xnow of anyons who might be
availablo and qualiffed for sush a position. In ¢his particular ia-
stance wo received a mumber of suggestions af promising candidates
by making a few inquiries around New York so did not go further,
though there is still a possibility that 1iss Comstoek may not be appointed,
and in that case I would at omse write you asking for information sbout
the young women to whom you refere

It is welcome mews that Nr.Yolgm is writing us, enclosing
¢ check sovering vacancies in your quota on the Nanking staff. Nam-
king is having en unusually hard struggle getting past the close of
the fiscal year just mow, and we are straining every resource to avoid
having to negotiate loans at the bank. If lir.Yolum's cheek reaches
us within the next day or two I think it will sweoceed in tiding us
over a very eritisal time. ;

We note that you are returning 500 Nenking envelopes which
you have on hand. I suspect that these have romained from the sup-
ply we semt you last summer whem you so kindly mailed out a large
nunber of the special Namking emergency appealsffor us.

Very sincerely yours,
BAG-H '

[[]96
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L ~

Mr. B. A, Garside, yorT s Q§y
University of Nanking, 'n}&l‘ ot
150 Fifth Avenue, iltes -

New York City, N.Y.

‘Dear Mr. Garside:

I am in receipt of your letter of June 22nd
cancerning the budget for the University of Nanking for
the year 1928-29. I have today sent you a night letter as
follows:

"OUR CASH GRANT BUDGET FOUR THOUSAND GOLD STOP
ALSO PROVIDE TWO MENAND THIRTEEN HUNDRED GOLD
EACH FOR THREE SUBSTITUTES",

In explanation let me say that we have
Mr. Bates now on the faculty under our support and are
sending out thos fall, Mr. L. G, Smythe, who is securing
his Ph. D. at the University of Cnhicago, then we will pro-
vide the amount for the three other substitutes. Our
understanding is that the flat amount for the substitutes,
where we hav® no one on the faculty, is $1300,00 gold each
per year.

We are also sending you a check for our
payment on the 1937-38 budged for the substitutes necessary.
This we are explatning ia another letter.

Hoping this will be satisfactory and trusting
that your budget plans will come out well, I am

S8incerely yours

8JC-VR. W . @(@1







Dre S« Je Omy.
426 De Baliviere Ave.,
st.m’.. l‘-

My dear Dr.Corey:

mmwrymtoﬁxtoyouforyoﬁ-hturotszﬁihm

for your $houghtfulness in sending your night letter of that date, Ve
were very glad o have this informa$ion regarding the support contemplated
by the U.C.U.S, during the Fiseal year 1928-29 avallable for the mecting
of our Nenking Trustees om the afternoon of June 26th. Also we are evenm
more grateful $o the United Christian Nissionary Sosiety for the splendid
way in whigh {4t is meetiing the sfitus§ion and hel the work of :

& vory oritical stage. Yowr sash grant of 14000.00 and your pro-
vision of two men and G$1,300,00 sash for three substitutos quite meets
the request of the Board of Directors. '

Within a few days we will be sending you the mimutes of the
Nanking meeting so you will see just how the University {s coming out oud
its present prodlems and difffeulties.
We note you are also sending another letter with a gheck in pay-
ment for your share of substitutes necessary to keep the work going. ahead
is letter and cheok have not arrived, but we
in hand not later than tomorrow morning. We
bohforthoﬂmlmboror-thn-mcr
-$hls week and it will de absolutely nesessary for us to have more funds in
hand before $his ¢an de acoocmplished. :

you for the 'nr. interest and ecordial support whish you
end the other Sesretaries of the United Christian Missionary Society have been

giving to work at Nanking this year, I am

o

Very sordially yours,




University of Nanking
; June 29, 1928

Dr. Stephen J. Corey,
426 de Baliviere Ave.,

St.louis, Mo. , . -Piﬁﬁ%rz-‘z

My dear Dr.Corey: 4
We have just received the following eeble from Nankings:

"OWTNG TO UNAVOIDABLE DELAY BOWEY, EDWIN MARY IS WILLING TO
R*7TURN ENCLISH TEACHER FOR NEXT YEAR PROVIDIRGC UNITED CARIS-
TIAN MISSTONARY SOCTETY WILL SEND A SUBSTITUTE TAKE OVER
HIS YIRK. CAMIOT TOO STROWGLY URGE OY YOU THR NECESSITY OF
VARING SOME DEFINITE ARNANGEMENTS UNITED CHRISTIAN MISS3 IONARY
SOCIETY."

|

For *ho last eouple of months we have been fearing thet Dr.Bowem's
health would prevent his return to China before the end of 1928. Howewer,
I have, within the last few days, received a letter from him which gives
some hope that he msy be able to go back to China in August as first nlanned.

There will be an extromely urgent nsed for English toachers at
Kenking next year regardless of whether or not Dr.Bowen returns promptlye.
Dr.Rowen has written me on this subject several times during the last feow
months and has asked that we do everything possible to get the cooperating
Boerds to supply qualified teachers of Emglish. If he is able to go out
this need will be only partlally met for at least two wacameies in this
department will still remain. If,therefore, it would be possible for
your Soclety to shift Mr.Marx to work at Nemking in plece of one of the
vacancies you will have on the quota next year, it would be a most wel-
coms and valuable step so far as the University is consermed.

I am sending Dr.Bowen a copy of this letter and will suggest
that he nlso write you. :

Very sinserely yours,

~

BAG-H

CcC: !!‘.w
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425 DE BALIVIERE AVE.

Mr. B. A. Garside, i
150 Fifth Avenue, RRAMNATTY
New York City, N.Y. 'i' it |

Dear Mr. Garside:

I am now answering your letter of June 28th with
regard to Nanking University. I am glad our grant for the
coming year meets your needs for the University, that is, a
cash grant of $4,000.00 gold, a provision for two men and
$1,300.00 gold for three substitutes.

I am very sorry to disappoint you in connection
with payment on Nanking University salary account out of our
budget for 1927-28, which year closed last Saturday. We had
thought we would be able to send you a check for an amount
of balance. However, when we figured out the extra expense we
had been to in connection with our men on the faculty who had
returned home,and faced a serious overdraft in our budget, we.
were unable to make remittance. We have necessarily had to
care for a number of our men while they were getting settled
in their work and have had emergency expenses in connection
with the University and the situation in China which were
difficult to meet. I am very sorry we were unable to send
the check we had partially promised on account of these problems,

I received your-telegram but was unable to answer
before you closed your books because we were working until late
last Saturday on our own accounts and tried to balance our
own budget for the year. As it is we have an overdraft coming
over into the new year of about $9,000,00 which is causing us
serious anxiety. I am very glad we were able to get into our
new budget the full amount for Nanking and I trust we are now
thru the period during which there has been so many uncertainties
and that we will be perfectly clear for the future. I know your
Committee has had many anxieties to. -

S8incerely yours
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July 5, 1928.

. : . : !
Mr. B. A. Garside, ‘

University of Nanking, = "

150 Fifth Ave.,

New York City. TORMOF i'{
Dear lir. Garside:- el

Your letters of June 20 25 and 29 are before
me for acknowledgment.

e were pleased to see that the University of
Nanking was to be returned to the lMission Boards, and we hope it
will be possible for you to have the staff on hand by the time
mentioned in the cable.

We are glad to hear that liss Comstock will be
going to Pekin as 8ecretary. We hope you will find her to be sat-
isfactory in every way, and that she will like the work and be a
permanent fixture.

With reference to the cable from Nanking, ask-

ing that Mr. Mayx be allowed to teach English in the University of
Nanking for oné year: We have given this question very serious con-
sideration, d I am sorry to have to say that we feel it will be
utterly impossible to release Mr. llarx from his work as 8ecretary

of the Mission for even one year. Ve feel that in this transition
stage of our work in China, it is imperative for Ilir. liarxz to be on
the job, and it would be fatal to make any change at this time.

Dr. C. H. Plopper will be reaching China about
September first. He is our representative on the Seminary staff.
It may be that should the Seminary not open, lir. Plopper could help
out in the University. This, of course, you would have to take up
with our China llission, as we do not make those decisions here,

I received a letter from Dr. Bowen a coup of
dajs ago, and he is a little more hopeful about getting back’to
China sooner than he had thought when he wrote a mounth ago. I am
hoping he will not return too soon, as he should be physically fit
before going back to Nanking.

Trusting that you are well, I anm,

Sincerely yours,

Alinarfe S, 4







University of Nanking

July 11, 1928.
Dr. Alexander Paul, i
United Christian Missiomry Society, TPRMO
gfmu,,in s i i kaa'%i‘t@iFER

My dear Dre Peul:
ﬁumldgeuooiptotymmtwclmub

1 sm afraid my earlier letters gave rather too definite &
statement regarding Miss Comstock's appointment as socretary to Dr. Oalt,

of the Cormittee. I think Miss Alexander is an wmsually well qualified
ymngvunn.uﬂuhnppyvemvabmablotomhc. ut regret
that Miss Camstook will be disappointed.

nmammtzt-muwmrcmmm
Christian Missiomry Society to agree to the University of Fankirg's re-
quest for Mre M¥arx's services this year. Ve quite appreciate, however,
unpaitimotymrmdinthhmw. I am passing on to Dre Bowen
nndto!’roﬁbutdhonymrqlnmuoninremut.mmdm
your suggestion as to the possibility of Dre CeHePlopper being awailable

University, Mr. Smythe this summer, and Mr. Schaeffer next year
that there are few places in Chim, ar far that matter anywhere on the mis-
sion field, where they oould devote their lives £0 more warthwhile Christian

Very sincerely yours,

Zz

| 1[]6
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| wanking A"

Mr. B, A, Garside,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York City, N. Y.

My dear Mr. Garside:

I am writing you in connection with our part of
the Nanking University budget and supplementary to my letter of
July 3nd in answer to yours of June 22nd, setting forth the
needs of the University. o

In my telegram and letter of June 25th I stated that
oyr payé

ent to the University would be $4,000G¢, $1300G each

for three substitutes and the salaries of Mr. Bates and Mr.Smythe.

I want to be sure that you undierstand my statement with regard
_ to the basis of payment. My letter and telegram were based on

the list you made in your letter of June 22nd where you listed

$4,000G as the equivalent of $8000 Mex., etc. To make my state-

ment clear I would say that in our payments we will reduce

the gold to mex. on the two to one basis as you did in your

letter. In other words, our plan is to send $8000 Mex. for

the current expense of the University and $2600 Mex. each for

the three substitutes in the University;// S

I trust this makes the arrangement clear.

Sincerely yours

Hlhphey Cretin,

SJC-Vr.
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University of Manking

Drs Stephen Jo Corey,

United Christian Missionary Society,:
426 De Balivise Ave.,

SteLouis, Moe

My dear Dre Carey:

Ve thank you for your letter of
explain the situation in your society regarding
Nanking salary account far 1927/28, and also
Christian Missionary Socfety will be able to comtri
versity during the fiscal year

¥e are very grateful indeed for yomr
and for the gemercus support of the United Christian
Society in making provision far the University of
fiscal year 1928 I certainly hope that this
llmkingﬂn&ngihwmtotomotﬂnmim
culties that have beset it singe the tragedy of

You have probably noticed in the mimtes of
Board of Trustees of June 26th, & eopy of which was mailed L3
days ago, the following cament and action:

®ANALYSIS OF FIRANCIAL SITUATION

noteds The Secretary reparted
hope that on July 2, 1928, the American Baptist Poreign Mission
Society would take sction making available §3,000. as its share
on the Emergency Account Deficit.
After consideration, it was

7-363 VOTED to reaffirm action CEP-334 of November 17, 1927 which
reads as follows: “"that the Board of Fareign Missions

[ 109



Drs Stephen Je. Corey =2+

of the Methodist Episocpal Cimxoh

Christian Klssionary Society each
responsibility far $7,000.00 of

doficit and that the Amerigan Baptist Foreign
Soclety be similarly requested t

for $3,000 and that Board of Poreign Missions
Presbyterian Clureh in the UeS. $1,000."

Sinpe this meeting the Baptist Bosrd hes sent us

thus covering their share of the emergensy deficit.

coming in from Presbyterian saurces have exceeded the §7,000. for which
they assumed responsibility. The Methodist Board has not as yet been
able to provide & very large share of its §7,000. either from individual
contritutions or Board grants.

We are not able to estimate sscurately how much money has
come in from United Christian Missionary Sosiety scurces for the Nanking
deficite last year your Board very gensrously sent cut cur Nanking emer- -
geney appeal to a large list of your peoples I know that & large propor-
tion of the smaller gifts regeived in respomse to this appeal, together
with some of the largex gifts, came from your people, yet it was impossible
for us, in many oases, to trmoe the dencmimatiomal affiliation of ocontrilu-
tors, partimlarly those sending in checks for small amountse I am there-
fore attaching a list of the donors to the University of Nenking emergency
funds for the year 1927/28, and would appreciate it if you would have some-
one in your Board go through this list of donors and indicate which should
lmve their gifts credited to the United Christian Missiomary Society. By
totaling these gifts, we will be able to asgertain how much of the $7,000.
of the emergengy deficit, which the Trustees have asked the United Christian
Missionary Society to assume, has already been provideds It is apparent
from cur 1list that the full emount of this $7,000. has not yet been secured
from United Christian Missionary Society sources. Ve would greatly appre-
ciate having you tring to the attention of yauwr Board the aoction of the
Nanking Trustees I have just quoted, and ask them to consider the possibility
of providing fram some sowrce the balamce necessary to btring the amount up
to §7,000. Ve quite appreciate that this is a most unfavarable time to
make special appeals of any scrt, either to individuals or to cooperating
Boards. You will recognige, however, from the finmancial statements
to cur June 26th mimutes of the meeting of the Nanking Trustees, that the
University is still in a very preearious financial situation as a result of
the emergency conditions of the last eighteen months, and mst secure the

support necessary to clear off the present emergency deficit if we are to
go forward with the wark at Nanking.

Very sincerely yours,
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TRARSFER

Mr. B. A. Garside,
University of Nanking,
150 Fifth Avenue,

New York City, N.Y.

Dear Mr. Garside:

I am acknowledging yours of the 1llth inst.,
in a hasty manner this morning as I am leaving the office
to be gone for some little time.

I want to thank you for sending us the
copies of the letters written by Mr. Bates on behalf of
Dr. Chen., I have sent them on to Mr. Shafer and Mr. Smythe
and I know they will appreciate the suggestions which have
been offered by Mr. Bates regarding the studieg they will
be expected to teach next year in the University.

I feel rather confident that Mr. Shafer
will be glad to go to the University after receiving his
doctorate next Spring. In the meantime we shall keep in
close touch with them and shall hope to be able to have
some more missionary members for the staff of the University
next year.

;  Thanks for letting me know about the
status of Miss Comstoock.

I had a letter from Mise Ann ¥. Reid
saying they were badly in need of a seoretary for Ginling
.College, If you think Miss Comstock would meet the re-
quirements you might speak to Miss Reid about her.

Trusting everything is going well with
you and yours, I am

Sincerely yours cx/¢45/4;7
‘p“m ° : i
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Dre Aloxander Paul,

United Christian Missiomary Sosiety,\
4256 De Baliviere Ave,,

St.Louls, Noe

My dear Dr.Pamd;

You are doubtless already familiar with the fast that the Uni-
versity of Nanking Hospital is now being retuimed by the govermmental '
suthorities who have besn earrying 1t on for the last fifteen months and
is shortly to be reopensd again by the University. The field authorities
have been writing and eabling ws, urging us to do ewerything possidle to
soe that an adequate medical endmersing staff is avallable by September lst
£0 teke over the nq.plhl work. ;

The thrée medical mem first proposed by the field wers Dredan~
fels of the Presbyterian Board, Dr.Trimmer of the lethodist Board and Dr.
Peterson who was formerly supported by the Hospital direct. Dr.Peterson
has now been appointed to West China Union University and so is not avallable
for the work at Nanking. Dr.Daniels will almost esrtainly be kept in Amer-
for another ysar because of 111 health in his family, Therefore, at
st one, and possibly two, other medical workers must be secured if an adequate
§{s to be avallable at Nanking when the Hospital roeopens on September 1lst.

Dr.Bowen at once suggested the possibility that Dr.Slater might
be available for this work and suggested that a esble this proposal to Nan-
king. I sent such a cable two weeks ago but as yet no reply has reached us.
In the meantime, however, letters have arrived from President in which
he definitely authorizes us to seek other medical men than the three named
in the eable if any of these are not ayailable. It may be tha
Chen has not replied to our eable more promptly besause he
authorisation eontained in his lotters is sufficient,

g'ii

- 1 fesl, therefore, that w ar¢ representing the unanimous desire
.of the University awthorities at China and here in America in ing
that the U.C.H.S. arrange for the return of Dr.Slater to the work at Nanking
this fall if that be at all possible. It has been repeatedly pointed out
that sinoe the Chinese authorities are now returning the Hospital to the
University 1t would be a serious tragedy Af the University found itself unable
%o take advantage of the opportunity offered. To olese up the Hospital
again or to keep it going on an ineffisient basis would seriously injure

missionary enterprise.

[ | |
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Mr. B. A. Garside, TFW‘"“' - 99,}"/
University of Nanking, C@
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York City, N, Y.

Dear Brother Garside :

I am acknowledging your letter to Alexander Paul
of July 37th concerning conditions at the University Hospital
in Nanking. I have read your letter with deep interest.

We expect that Dr. Slater will be back in China
soon., He is now helping in the Philippine Islands and it would
be difficult for him to leawe there before late fall, because
of an emergency there. Our secretary, Mr, Edwin Marx, of
Shanghai is in constant touch with Dr., Slater and we have been
leaving matters largely with our China mission and Dr. Slater
himself, It will not be difficult for Dr. Slater to go as he
is in the Philippines waiting for such an emergency as has
arisen. It will only be a question of time when he can leave
the Philippines for China.

I am 80 glad to learn that the hospital has been
turned back by the Government.

With deep appreciation for your letter, I am

8incerely yours

Iy Coviy
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“The Love of Christ Constraineth Us”

TRANS.

Mr., B. A, Garside,
150mFifth Ave.,
New York City, N. Y.

Dear Brother Garside:

On July 13th you wrote me with regard to the con-
tributions from our people to the University of Nanking deficit
and sent me a list to check over so that we might determine what
contributions were from the Disciples. -

We have gone over this carefully and the tabulation
seems to show that our people have contributed $2161,00., I
have put a mark opposite each name which we find on our own
gift 1list and have made the total at the end. I am returning
this list.

I heartily wish there was some way to pay the balance
asked of us on this deficit. We are facing a very serious
situation financially and it seems utterly impossible for us to
do anything extra just now. I am sorry our individual contributions
did not come higher but you know how difficult it is to get gifts
by special appeal thru the mails, We will keep this matter in
mind and do our level best but I cannot promise you anything
in the immediate future, anxious as we are to do our share.

Sincerely yours

SOty - ety
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Dre S« J. Corey, :

United Christian Missionary Soelety,
426 De Balliviere Ave.,

St.lLouls, Mo.

¥y dear Dr.Corey:

Te asknowledge with gratitude the reseipt of your two letters
of August 2, 1928. : o ;

We wory mush appreeiate the care with whieh your Sosiety has
chesked through the 1ist of sontributions to the Emergency Fund of the
University of Hanking. We are noting on our resords the fast that the -
contributions coming from your people total $2,161.00.

Ve are teful to for the M‘E
the matter of thhvl:nthc .l{;:nq defisit in mi %ﬁ.’&% t

soomer or later fimameial eonditions will so Lmprove that the United Chris-

tian Missionary Society may be able %o assist ws still further. At the
deficit amownts to $10,517.91.

both the Presbyterian and the Bapt

of emorgemcy expense, we ean only look %o the Diseiples,

non-mission board sources for the remainder.

Ve are very hilppy £o have your statememt that Dr.Slater will
soon be returaing to China amd should therefore be available fer the work
fa the Nanking hospital this fall. Letters which have just eome from the
fi01d indicate that the University was expesting to receive the hospital
back about July 16th. They were planning to have one or mere Chinese doe-
tors in charge until the first of September, But by the $ime the autwan
begins it will be very meeessary that at least three Western mem be pres-
ent. I am sending a sopy of your letter teo Dr.Bowen and also to Dr.Chen.

Yery sincerely yours,




Dre S. Jo Corey,
426 De Baliviere Ave.,

St.louls, Mo.

¥y dear Dr.Corey: :

T am attashing hereto a eopy of Miss Prisst's letter of July
24th in which she brings up to date her asoount with the United Chris-
tian Missionary Sooiety for loss in exchange.

1 also attash coples of n letter I wrote DreYocum on May 2, o-
gether with the enclosure attached to that letter. :

You will note that, escording to Miss Priest's records, the loss
on exehange on remittances from the United Christian ¥Wissionary Soclety
to June 30, 1927 amounts to llex.$374.74 and that the loss on exchange for
the fiseel year closing June 30, 1928 amounts to Mex.$318.82, making a to-
tal of §lex.8691.56 due from the United Christian Missionary Society at the
present time. The details ere set forth In the attached enclosures.

You will note that this loss in exchange is eomputed on the ba~
sis acocepted by the United Christian Missionary Society of appropriating
%o the work at Nanking Yex.#8,000.00 per year. Tt 1s obviously due to the-
fact that the astual proceseds derived from the sale of drafts and checks
by the Fleld Treasurer during the last four years has netted somewhet less
than wos estimated by your Agsounting Department in St.louis when remittancee
were made. I believe your Sooiety has consistently used the current daily
rate of exchange in St.lLouis when remittances were sent to our New York offiece,
apd the fisld has, of course, had to base its records on the amounts actually
received when these gold remittances were converted into Mexican.

I sincerely hope that after examining these sccoumts the United
Christian Wissionary Society will find it possible to meet this defisit
outstanding on ¥Wiss Priest's resords.

I am very anxious that we find some method of handling the remit-
tances which will avoid the repetition of sush difficulties in the future.
Obviously, as lomng as remittances are sent to us in gold and are transmit-
ted by our offise to the fleld in the form of gold drafts or checks, the
Nexiean amount astwally received by Miss Priest will always vary somewhat
from the figure set forth in the budget. Possibly it may some years exceed
the estimated amount, but from the experience of the last four years, it
appears that it is more likely to fall samewhat short. Wmtever the total
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happens to be thers will be a eonsiderable amount of acooumting and cor-
respondense in trying to adjust the variation.

T should 1ike to suggest for your consideration, therefore, that,
as long as the U.C.M.S. wishes $o base its appropriation to the University
on a Mexiecan figure, these remittances be made in the form of Nexiean drafts,
purchased either in St.Louis or here in New York. If it would be sonvemient
for you to do so the simplest way to handle these remittanses would be for
your Treasurer's offise to purchase in St.Louls Mexican drafts on some bank-
ing institution in Shanghai, made payable to the University of Nanking.
These drafts eould be forwarded to our office here in Néw York with a no-
tation for our reecords of the gold cost of the draft, and we could then for-
ward them on to Miss Priest in Nanking. In $his way she would receive the
exagt Mexican amount of your appropristion and both your office and ours
would have an immediate and exaet record of the equiwvalemt cost in gold.

If, for any reason, it is inconvedent or uneconomical for you to se-
cure Vexicen drafts thore in St.Louis our New York office eould, immediately
upon the receipt of your remittances from St.louls, purchase here in New
York Yexican drafts for the amounts whieh your checks are designed to cover,
and would then forward these drafts to Miss Priest. If our New York office
does the purchasing of the draft there will probably be s wariation of a few
dollars during the year, due to the daily fluctuation In rates of exchange,
but this variation should be quite small and could, if sutisfactory to you,
be adjusted between our two offices at the end of each fiseal years

We know that you are keenly interested in sesing these remittances
get to Nanking In the way thet will be simplest and most useful to them, and
also in the way that will ecause the least amount of detail and adjustment
in our offices in St.Louis and Yew York.

¥e would be glad to have your coments on these suggestions.

Very cordially yours,
BAG.H
Ence3

CC: Miss Priest
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DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN MISSIONS

Mr. B. A. Garside
150 Fifth Ave.
New York City

Dear Mr. Garside:

I have your letter of August 16
with regard to the proposed Research Project
on Land Utilization in connection with the
University of Nanking.

As one of the Executive Committee,
I am heartily in accord with this project and
I am sending my vote for the same.

I am also signing the statement with
regard to the degrees for the graduates. This
is certainly an encouraging list.

Sincerely yours,

Wi oy







December 13, 1928

Dr;ti:l g' :m Misst S o
zzadonsh;ld;., 222‘;$?A:§m. T?&;&.ﬁ%gta
Iﬂmlh, Ind.

My dear Dr.Corey:

You are already quite familiar with the astion taken by the
Trustees of the University of Nanking in regard to the proposals for
the eocordination of Christian higher edusation in China. In order, how-
ever, to bring this matter formally before the United Christian Yissionary
Soclety we quote below the action of the Nanking Trustees taken on Novem-
ber 14th. Ve request that you take whatewer steps you feol will bring
t¢his program befors yowr Soclety in the way that will esause it to receive _
the most thoughtful and sympathetic attemtiom.

"7-377 VOTED that the Board of Trustees records its hearty
approval of the general policy of the coordination of
Christian higher education in China; v
that it refer the correlated program to the ¥ission
Boards eooperating in the University for their infor-
mation and their recommendations;
that it request the Board of Direetors of the Univer-
sity to make recommendations as to the place of the
University of Nanking in the eorrelated program." .

You have already received copies of the illustrated booklet
printed by the Comnittee for Christiem Colleges in China and also the
pamphlet giving the details of the Correlated Program as prepared by
the Council of Higher Education in Shanghail last July. If you need
any additional copies of either or both of these booklets for distri-
bution among members of the United Christian Missionary Soclety pre-
paratory to their discussion of this matter, our of'fice will be glad
to supply you. ¥e have a rather large supply of the illustrated booklet
and a mmch smaller quantity of theCorrelated Program.

As you know, Dr.Wallece will be in America during the month
of Jammry. If it is oconvenient for the United Christisn Missionary

Sosiety to discuss the Program while he is here I know he will bde happy
to meet with you.

Very sinserely yours,
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